NOTICE OF A REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING
CITY OF ALMA, NEBRASKA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN a meeting of the City Council of the City of Alma, Nebraska, will meet at 5:30 pm
on Wednesday, January 22, 2025, at City Hall, located at 614 Main Street, which meeting will be open to the
attendance of the public. An agenda for such meetings is kept continuously current and is available for public
inspection at the Office of the City Clerk. All agenda items are discussion and/or action Items.

AGENDA — January 22, 2025

o MINUTES - Council to approve Minutes of January 8th, 2025, Regular Council Meeting,

o PAYMENT OF CLAIMS - Council to approve Payment of Claims for the penod of 01-09- 2025
through 01-22-2025.

e TREASURER'S REPORT - Council to review and discuss City's finances,
¢ DISCUSS/APPROVE- Compost Hours for 2025.
o DISCUSS/APPROVE- Resolution #6- 2025 FAA Grant Application for Project no. 3-31-004-014-2025
1. Agency Agreement and Resolution
2. Grant App FAA Form SF-424
3. FAA Form 5100-100
4. Sponsor Certificates ( FAA Forms-5100-129,5100-130,5100-131,5100-132, 5100-134 and 5100-135)

City Administrator Report;
1. Status of City Auditorium Roof Project.
2. Alma Municipal Airport Report with Department of Revenue.

3. Alma Crosswalk flashing lights.

. Adjournment

Mayor and City Council reserve the right to adjourn into executive session on any Agenda item pursuant Section 84-1410 of the
Nebraska Revised Statutes. Individuals who have appropriate items for City Council consideration should contact the City Office
for a "Request for Future Agenda items” form. If the issue can be handled administratively without Council action, notification
will be provided. If the item Is scheduled for a meeting or study session, notification of the date will be given. This is a public
meeting, open to attendance by the public. This Agenda is kept continuously current. As of January 17, 2025, any additions or
deletions to this Agenda may be obtained at the City Office (614 Main Street). —Janet Dietz, City Clerk




A

Minute Record for City of Alma
Regular Council Meeting
January 8, 2025

The City Council of the City of Alma, NE met in regular session at the Office of the City Clerk on the
8" day of January 2025 at 5:30pm in a publicly convened session, the same being open to the public
and having been preceded by posting a copy of the notice along with the agenda in three public
places in the City. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the meeting was open to the
attendance of the public. Mayor Hal Haeker advised that the Open Meeting Act was posted on the
east wall of the meeting room. Mayor Haeker convened the meeting, the following council
members were present, Dyann Collins, Larry Casper, Joel Wheeler, Tom Moulton, and Mayor Hal
Haeker. Also in attendance were Clerk Janet Dietz, Treasurer Toshia Butterfield, City Administrator
Steve Ardiana, Superintendent Russ Pfeil, Street Superintendent Travis Dunse. Motion to determine
this meeting as previously publicized, duly convened and is open session made by Casper, second
by Moulton, with no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following
voted yes, Casper, Wheeler, Collins, and Moulton. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to approve the minutes of the December 18", 2024, Motion made by
Collins, second by Wheeler to approve the minutes as presented. There being no further discussion
upon the motion made, and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes, Collins, Wheeler, Casper,
abstaining Moulton( absent) Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to approve the payment of claims for the period of 12-19-2024
through 01-08-2025 for a total of $105, 544.13. City Treasurer discussed monthly transactions, with
no further discussion, motion made by Moulton to accept as presented, second by Collins. The
following voting yes, Moulton, Collins, Wheeler, and Casper. Voting no, none. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to Treasure’s report/city finances. Discussion held gas, water
revenues, unpaid/uncollected utilities. Motion made by Moulton, second by Casper to accept
Treasure’s report as presented. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon
roll call the following voted yes, Moulton, Casper Wheeler, and Collins. voting no none, Motion
carried.

City Administrator brought forth discussion of digital speed limit signs for highways 183 and 136
with the application of a grant from AARP. [t was tabled until March agenda. Further discussion was
held on the City Auditorium Roof Bids with one meeting the bid qualifications. Dynasty Roofing bid
is to completely re-roof the auditorium and Caring Cupboard. Discussion followed , with a motion
made by Moulton, second by Casper to accept Dynasty Roofing bids of $19,644.24 for the Caring
Cupboard, and $113,563.00 for the City Auditorium. There being no further discussion upon the
motion made and upon roll call votes, the following voted yes, Moulton, Casper, Collins, and
Wheeler. Voting no none. Motion carried. Further discussion was held on zoning issues, Community
Redevelopment meeting.



Motion to adjourn by Moulton, second by Casper, no further discussion upon the motion made, the
following voted yes, Moulton, Casper, Collins, and Wheeler. Meeting adjourned at 6:10 pm

Hal Haeker, Mayor

I the undersigned Clerk herby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the proceedings
had and done by the Mayor and Council; that all of the subjects included in the foregoing
proceedings were contained in the Agenda for the meeting, kept currently and available for public
inspection at the office of the Clerk; that such subjects were contained in said Agenda for at least
twenty-four hours prior to said meeting; that at least one copy of all reproduced material discussed
at the meeting was available at the meeting for examination and copying by members of the public;
that the said minutes were written form was available for public inspection within ten working days
prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification
concerning meetings of said body; were provided advance notification of the time, place of said
meeting and all subjects to be discussed at said meeting .

Janet Dietz, City Clerk
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor

January 9, 2025 thru January 22, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 01/10/2025 01/22/2025 City of Alma sticky notes (1,000) 20.1001 - Advertising General Fund 445.20
445.20
Bill 01/06/2025 01/22/2025 Gas - Dec 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastewater Airport Fund 60.94
60.94
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Health Insurance - Steve 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct General Fund 1,401.69
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Health Insurance - Scott 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc: Water Utility Deparr ~ 1,401.69
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Health Insurance - Russ 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Gas Utility Departme ~ 1,007.83
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Health Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Wastewater Utility D 700.84
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Health Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Street Department 700.85
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Health insurance - Bowde 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Sanitation Deparime ~ 1,401.69
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Health Insurance - Kent 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departme 521.29
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Health Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Water Utility Departr 260.65
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Health Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct General Fund 260.64
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Health Insurance - Jeff 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Gas Utility Departme ~ 1,401.69
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance General Fund 16.42
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Water Utility Departr 16.41
Biil 01/15/2025 ©01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Wastewater Utility D 16.42
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Street Department 16.41
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Kent 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departme 32.83
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Bowde 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Sanitation Departme 32.83
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Scott 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Water Utility Departr 32.83
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Jeff 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departme 32.83
Bilf 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Janet 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departme 32.83
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Russ 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departme 32.83
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Steve 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance General Fund 32.83
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Health Ins - Jordy 110.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Golf Fund 1,401.69
Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dental Insurance - Jordy 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Golf Fund 32.83
10,788.85
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor

January 9, 2025 thru January 22, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount

Bosselman - Water Dept

Credit  12/31/2024 Nov Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departr (7.97)

Credit  12/03/2024 Fuel Discount 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departr (1.11)

Credit  12/24/2024 Fuel Discount 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Waier Utility Departr (1.06)

Bill 12/24/2024 01/22/2025 Unleaded 21.250 gal @ $2.649/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departr 56.29

Bill 12/03/2024  01/22/2025 Unleaded 22.281 gal @ $2.599/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departr 57.91
Total Bosselman - Water Dept 104.06
Broken Bar C Electric, LLC

Bill 12/29/2024 01/22/2025 EV Station materials, labor, permits, 50.1100 - Cap Outiay - Real Property General Fund 10,355.87
Total Broken Bar C Eleciric, LLC 10,355.87
Chesterman Company-gif

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Beverages Purchased 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 135.00
Total Chesterman Company-gif 135.00
City of Holdrege

Bill 01/07/2025 01/22/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Deparime 321.24

Bill 01/14/2025 01/22/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departme 401.74

Bill 01/17/2025 01/22/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departme 272.48

Bill 01/10/2025 01/22/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departme 34454
Total City of Holdrege 1,340.00
Cornhusker State Industries

Bill 01/13/2025 01/22/2025 Name plate reprint - Joel Wheeler  30.1090 - Office Supplies General Fund 9.25
Total Cornhusker State Industries 925
Frito Lay, Inc.

Bill 12/30/2024 01/22/2025 Chips and snacks Purchased 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 120.94

Bill 11/19/2024 01/22/2025 Chips and snacks Purchased 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 90.36
Total Frito Lay, Inc. 211.30
Hogeland's Market-47

Bill 01/09/2025 01/22/2025 OJ 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 16.17

Bill 01/07/2025 01/22/2025 half & half, choc milk 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 8.88

Bill 12/31/2024 01/22/2025 pop 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 8.49

Bill 12/31/2024 01/22/2025 cherries, olives, peppers 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 26.54

Bill 01/12/2025 01/22/2025 limes 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 1.74
Total Hogeland's Market-47 61.82
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
January 9, 2025 thru January 22, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount

Jeff Lynch.

Bill 01/09/2025 01/22/2025 January Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensatio Airport Fund 35.00

Bill 01/09/2025 01/22/2025 January Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensatio General Fund 105.00

Bilt 01/09/2025 01/22/2025 January Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensatio Community Building. 510.00
Total Jeff Lynch. 650.00
Kauk Konstruction

Bill 01/08/2025 01/22/2025 Winterize Concession Stand 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buildings Recreation Departm 275.00
Total Kauk Konstruction 275.00
League of Nebraska Municipalities

Bill 01/21/2025 01/22/2025 2025 MidWinter Conference - Steve 20.1180 - Professional & School General Fund 428.00

Bill 01/21/2025 01/22/2025 2025 MidWinter Conference - Hal =~ 20.1180 - Professional & School General Fund 428.00

Bill 01/21/2025 01/22/2025 2025 MidWinter Conference - Tashiz20.1180 - Professional & School General Fund 333.00
Total League of Nebraska Municipalities 1,189.00
Mutual of Omaha

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Russ-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Gas Utility Departme 4.68

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Keri-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc: Library Department 468

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Travis-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Street Department 3.60

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Travis-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Wastewater Uiility D 3.60

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Scott-Life/AD&D © 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Water Utility Departr 7.20

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Kent-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Deparime 7.20

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Tashia-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Water Utility Departr 3.60

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Tashia-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct General Fund 3.60

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Bowde-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Sanitation Departme 7.20

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Dawn-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Gas Utility Deparime 7.20

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Jeff-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Gas Utility Departme 7.20
Total Mutual of Omaha 59.76
Mutual of Omaha-GIf

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Jordy-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranct Golf Fund 7.20
Total Mutual of Omaha-Gif 7.20
National Public Gas Agency

Bill 01/14/2025 01/22/2025 Gas purchased 20.1070 - Gas Purchased Gas Utility Departme  29,179.95
Total National Public Gas Agency 29,179.95
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor

January 9, 2025 thru January 22, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Nebraska Public Health Environmental Lab
Bill 01/14/2025 01/22/2025 Coliform, Fluoride, Arsenic 20.1280 - Water Testing Water Utility Departr 86.00
Total Nebraska Public Health Environmental Lab ' 86.00
Nebraska Public Power District, gif
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 52297 | Storage Shed/Country Club 20.1040 - Electric Expense Golf Fund 109.08
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 52345 / Club House 20.1040 - Electric Expense Golf Fund 314.39
Total Nebraska Public Power District, gif 42347
Nebraska Public Power District,gv't
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Municipal Lighting -52274 20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 2,408.53
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 City Office 614 Main - 52276 20.1040 - Electric Expense General Fund 123.11
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Siren 614 Main -52285 20.1040 - Electric Expense Fire Department 31.58
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Ball Field -52294 20.1040 - Electric Expense Recreation Departm 31.58
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Shelter House -52300 20.1040 - Electric Expense Park Department 31.58
BIll 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Sign N RR Track & Main St/Hwy 18220.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 148.14
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Comm Bldg-Main St -52312 20.1040 - Electric Expense Community Building 54.94
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 210 Church Qutlet & Light -52314  20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 9.53
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Auditorium 807 Main St -52317 20.1040 - Electric Expense Community Building 111.00
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Caring Cupboard -52320 20.1040 - Electric Expense Community Building 129.97
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Gas Storage 411 Main -52323 20.1040 - Electric Expense Gas Utility Departme 31.58
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 RV Trailer Park 501 South -52326  20.1040 - Electric Expense RV Park Fund 30.00
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 City Shop 501 Main -52329 20.1040 - Electric Expense Shop Department 102.40
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 North Siren Hwy 136 -52335 20.1040 - Electric Expense Fire Department 4737
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Well Control -Division -52338 20.1040 - Electric Expense Water Utility Departr 31.58
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Siren @ 100 2nd St -52340 20.1040 - Electric Expense Fire Department 47.37
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Filtering Station-Division -52343 20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 140.32
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Walking Path -52351 20.1040 - Electric Expense Pheasant Ridge Trai 211.07
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Gazebo Lights -52354 20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 48.45
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Sanitation -52363 20.1040 - Electric Expense Sanitation Departme 373.10
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Swimming Pool -24578 20.1040 - Electric Expense Pool Department 55.22
BIll 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Johnson Center LED Sign -25590  20.1040 - Electric Expense Community Building 23.22
Bill 01/02/2025 01/22/2025 Christmas Lights - 20194 20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 185.57
Total Nebraska Public Power District,gv't 4.407.21
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City of Alma
Unpaid Claims by Vendor

January 9, 2025 thru January 22, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Nebraska Public Power District,Iby ‘

Bill 12/20/2024 01/22/2025 211010052496 Dec 2024 20.1040 - Eleciric Expense Library Department 61.16
Total Nebraska Public Power District,Iby 61.16
Principal

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranc Gas Utility Departme 25.16

Bilt 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranc Library Department 6.29

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Vision Insurance ‘ 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranc Street Department 3.15

Bilt 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranc Wastewater Utility D 3.14

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranc Water Utility Departr 944

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranc Sanitation Departme 6.29

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranc General Fund 9.44
Total Principal 62.91
Principal-Golf

Bill 01/15/2025 01/22/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuranc Golf Fund 6.29
Total Principal-Golf 6.29
S & W Auto Parts-gov't

Bill 01/21/2025 01/22/2025 antifreeze - generator at west well  20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Water Utility Deparir 28.57
Total S & W Auto Parts-gov't 28.57
Tashia Butterfield

Bill 01/21/2025 01/22/2025 2024 general mileage reimbursemer 20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expense General Fund 9.78
Total Tashia Butterfield 9.78
Twin Valleys P.P.D.

Bill 01/06/2025 01/22/2025 29397001 W/SW 2-2-18 20.1040 - Eleciric Expense Water Utility Departr 161.62

Bill 01/06/2025 01/22/2025 29397003 W/SWSW 2-2-18 20.1040 - Electric Expense Water Utility Departr 546.08

Bill 01/06/2025 01/22/2025 29397004 SWNW 27-2-18 20.1040 - Electric Expense Airport Fund 149.60

Bill 01/06/2025 01/22/2025 29397005 SENE 28-2-18 Terminal 20.1040 - Eleciric Expense Airport Fund 81.19
Total Twin Valleys P.P.D. 938.49
Vadim - USTI

Bill 01/06/2025 01/22/2025 E-Statement bills - Nov 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softw: Gas Utility Departme 37.87

Bill 01/06/2025 01/22/2025 E-Statement bills - Nov 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softw: Water Utility Departr 37.87

Bill 01/06/2025 01/22/2025 E-Statement bills - Nov 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softw: Wastewater Utility D 37.87
